

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

WALIED SHATER

Plaintiff,

v.

SHELL OIL COMPANY,

Defendant.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

**CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:20-CV-
01465**

**DEFENDANT SHELL OIL COMPANY'S
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Defendant Shell Oil Company ("Shell") files this Reply in support of its Motion for Summary Judgment.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY	2
A. Shater Fails to Establish that He Was Clearly Better Qualified than Hunt for the RSM – Americas Position	2
B. Shater Fails to Establish that Shell’s Articulated Reason for Selecting Shater over Hunt Is False or Unworthy of Credence	4
i. Shell selected Hunt over Shater for the RSM – Americas position through a legitimate and non-discriminatory interview process	5
ii. Shell’s “story” concerning its selection of Hunt over Shater for the RSM – Americas role has remained consistent	8
iii. The “big picture” and “statistics” on which Shater rely provide the Court with no basis for determining that Shell’s articulated reason for not selecting Shater is pretext for discrimination	9
a. The “big picture” fails to establish pretext	9
b. The “statistical evidence” similarly fails to establish pretext	10
III. CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Autry v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 704 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Brown v. City of Houston</i> , 337 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Burrell v. Dr. Pepper/Seven Up Bottling Grp.</i> , 482 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2007)	1
<i>Celestine v. Petroleos de Venezuela SA</i> , 266 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Donaldson v. CDB Inc.</i> , 335 Fed. App’x. 494 (5th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Tex. Instruments Inc.</i> , 100 F.3d 1173 (5th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Ford v. Marion Cty. Sheriff’s Office</i> , 942 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Goodwin v. Johnson</i> , 132 F.3d 162 (5th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Harrison v. Chipolbrok Am., Inc.</i> , 4:17-CV-1951, 2019 WL 1755530 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 19, 2019) (Hanen, J.)	11
<i>Moss v. BMC Software, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Price v. Fed. Exp. Corp.</i> , 283 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Riney v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 831 Fed. App’x. 698 (5th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Starnes v. Wallace</i> , 849 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2017)	10
